

Supreme Court Case No. S271265

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
En Banc

Guardianship of S.H.R.

S.H.R.
Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

JESUS RIVAS et al.
Real Parties in Interest.

After A Decision By The California Court Of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B308440

Appeal From The Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Scott J. Nord, Judge Pro Tempore
Case No. 19AVPB00310

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Jeffrey E. Raskin (State Bar No. 223608)

Email: jraskin@gmsr.com

Stefan C. Love (State Bar No. 329312)

Email: slove@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Pro Bono Counsel Appointed To
Argue Positions Adopted in Court of Appeal Opinion

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A. Saul’s petition for SIJ findings.	13
B. The superior court hearing and the court’s offer to permit Saul to file additional documents.	16
C. Saul’s supplemental filing.	16
D. The statement of decision.	19
E. The Court of Appeal opinion.	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. A Petitioner Seeking SIJ Findings Must Establish The Required Facts By A Preponderance Of The Evidence.	22
A. Overview of the SIJ process.	22
B. The statutory text requires actual “factual findings.”	26
C. The Legislature’s intent should be understood in light of the purpose of providing SIJ findings that are adequate to support SIJ status under federal law.	31
D. Applying the substantial evidence standard in this context would be unlike any other use of this standard in all of California law, and it would violate separation of powers principles.	37
1. The opening brief conflates burdens of proof and standards of review.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. The Legislature has occasionally tasked trial courts with determining whether substantial evidence supports a litigant's position, but not in any way similar to what the opening brief seeks here.	38
3. Section 155's legislative history discloses no intent to introduce a radically novel use of the substantial evidence standard.	41
4. Reading the substantial evidence standard into section 155 would violate the principle of separation of powers.	42
II. The Court of Appeal Correctly Stated The Standard Of Review Of The Superior Court's Determination That Saul Failed To Carry His Burden Of Proof.	44
III. The Superior Court Did Not Commit Reversible Error In Denying Saul's Petition For SIJ Findings.	48
A. The superior court did not commit reversible error in finding against Saul on the issues of abandonment and neglect.	48
1. The lower courts correctly ignored the social worker's inadmissible psychological evaluation.	48
2. The superior court did not err in finding that Saul failed to establish abandonment.	53
3. The superior court did not err in finding that Saul's parents did not commit neglect.	54
4. The opening brief's other claims of legal error do not merit reversal.	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. The superior court did not commit reversible error in finding that Saul had failed to establish the nonviability of reunification.	58
1. The superior court permissibly found that Saul failed to establish that reunification is unviable.	58
2. There is no merit to Saul’s argument that a child’s current age and changed circumstances are irrelevant in analyzing SIJ issues.	62
3. There is no merit to Saul’s suggestion that there should be a presumption in his favor on the nonviability of reunification.	64
4. The opening brief’s array of other legal arguments are inapplicable.	65
C. Saul’s argument that the superior court misunderstood its role does not demonstrate reversible error.	66
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	69
PROOF OF SERVICE	70
SERVICE LIST	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Osorio-Martinez v. Attorney General United States of America</i> (3d Cir. 2018) 893 F.3d 153	32, 34
<i>Perez v. Cuccinelli</i> (4th Cir. 2020) 949 F.3d 865	58, 64
<i>Reyes v. Cissna</i> (4th Cir. 2018) 737 Fed.Appx. 140	24, 36

State Cases

<i>Adoption of Arthur M.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 704	38
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	30
<i>Almanor Lakeside Villas Owners Assn. v. Carson</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 761	45
<i>Angelier v. State Board of Pharmacy</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 592	29
<i>Bloxham v. Saldinger</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 729	29
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 898	46-47
<i>Bowers v. Bernards</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 870	38
<i>Case v. Lazben Financial Co.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 172	44
<i>City of Morgan Hill v. Bushey</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1068	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 786	43
<i>Conservatorship of O.B.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 989	33, 37-38, 45
<i>Dreyer’s Grand Ice Cream, Inc. v. County of Kern</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 828	45
<i>Estate of Herzog</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 894	45, 59
<i>F.P. v. Monier</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1099	67
<i>Guardianship of S.H.R.</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 563	20-21, passim
<i>Hamilton v. Pacific Elec. Ry. Co.</i> (1939) 12 Cal.2d 598	46-47
<i>In re B.A.A.R.</i> (Nev.Ct.App. 2020) 474 P.3d 838	33
<i>In re Daniel M.</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 878	53
<i>In re Ethan C.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 610	55
<i>In re Guardianship of Rutherford</i> (1961) 188 Cal.App.2d 202	53
<i>In re I.C.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 869	52
<i>In re I.W.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 1517	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130	52
<i>In re Moore's Estate and Guardianship</i> (1918) 179 Cal. 302	53
<i>In re R.T.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 622	63
<i>In re S.A.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1128	27, 29, 38
<i>Kulshrestha v. First Union Commercial Corp.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 601	49-50
<i>McHugh v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 348	43
<i>Meza v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 844	34
<i>O.C. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 44 Cal.App.5th 76	30-31, 47-48
<i>People v. Engram</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1131	43
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1138	31
<i>People v. Marquez</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 40	43
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894	30
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 818	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Roesch v. De Mota</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 563	44-46
<i>Romero v. Perez</i> (Md.Ct.App. 2019) 205 A.3d 903	33
<i>Silverado Modjeska Recreation & Park Dist. v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 282	57
<i>Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 1	27
<i>Smith v. Selma Community Hospital</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1	29
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45	43
<i>Windigo Mills v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 586	49-50
<u>Federal Statutes and Regulations</u>	
8 Code of Federal Regulations, section 204.11	23-24, 62
8 United States Code, section 1101(a)(27)(J)	22-23, passim
section 1101(b)(1)	62
section 1153(b)(4)	22
section 1201(a)(1)(A)	22
section 1227(c)	22
section 1232(d)(2)	36
section 1255(a), (h)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>State Constitution, Statutes and Rules</u>	
California Constitution, article III, section 3	43
California Rules of Court, rule 4.130	40
rule 5.645, subdivision (a)(1)	40
Code of Civil Procedure, section 155	11-12, passim
section 340.3, subdivision (b)(2)(C)	40
section 437c, subdivision (d)	49
section 634	52
section 2015.5	49-50
Education Code, section 48200	56
Evidence Code, section 115	20, passim
section 702	50
section 1200, subdivision (a)	49
Family Code, section 3027.5, subdivision (b)	40
section 3402, subdivision (a)	53
section 3421, subdivision (a)(2)(B)	40
section 3422, subdivision (a)(1)	40
section 9210	40
Government Code, section 830.6	39
Penal Code, section 1370, subdivision (a)(1)(G)	40
section 11165.2	54-55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Probate Code,	
section 1510.1, subdivision (d)	62
section 1991, subdivision (a)(3)	40
Public Contract Code,	
section 10421	40
section 10521	40
Welfare and Institutions Code,	
section 300	54-56
section 319, subdivision (c)(2)	40
section 709, subdivision (a)(3)	40
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Assem. Bill No. 1603, Stats. 2016, Ch. 25 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) Summary Dig., pp. 1-2	41
Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Sen. Bill No. 873, Stats. 2014, Ch. 685 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.), Summary Dig., p. 1	32
Petition for Amerasian, Widow(er), or Special Immigrant, USCIS Form I-360 < https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/i-360.pdf > [as of Mar. 5, 2022]	23
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Matter of D-Y-S-C-</i> , Policy Memorandum (Oct. 11, 2019) < https://www.uscis.gov/laws-and-policy/policy-memoranda > [as of Mar. 5, 2022]	32
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, USCIS Policy Manual (2021) < https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-6-part-j > [as of Mar. 5, 2022]	23-24, 33-34
